## VILLAGE OF UNION HILL KANKAKEE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

#### ORDINANCE NO. 2024-\_\_\_

### AN ORDINANCE FOR THE LEVY AND ASSESSMENT OF TAXES FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2025

# BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF UNION HILL, ILLINOIS:

<u>SECTION I</u>: The total amount of appropriations for all corporate purposes legally made to be collected from the tax levy of the current fiscal year is hereby ascertained to be the sum of \$32,200.00.

<u>SECTION II</u>: There is hereby levied upon all taxable property within the corporate limits of the Village of Union Hill, Illinois subject to taxation for the year 2025, the total sum of \$11,200.00 for the following specific purpose mentioned in said Appropriation Ordinance in the respective sums as follows, to wit:

	AMOUNT		
	APPROPRIATED	AMOUNT LEVIED	
General Fund	\$20,000.00	\$5,000.00	
pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/8-3-1			
Motor Fuel Tax Fund	\$6,000.00	0.00	
	1 100 00	1 100 00	
	1,100.00	1,100.00	
1			
8	1,100.00	1,100.00	
1			
6 6	600.00	600.00	
-			
0	2,300.00	2,300.00	
1			
Audit Fund	1,100.00	1,100.00	
pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/8-8-8			
TOTALS	\$32,200.00	\$11,200.00	
Insurance Fund pursuant to 745 ILCS 10/9-107 Street and Bridge Fund pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-81-2 Street Lighting Fund pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-80-5 Garbage Disposal Fund Tax pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-19-4 Audit Fund pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/8-8-8	1,100.00 1,100.00 600.00 2,300.00 1,100.00	1,100.00 1,100.00 600.00 2,300.00 1,100.00	

### VILLAGE GOVERNMENT AND CURRENT EXPENSES

<u>SECTION III</u>: That the total amount of \$11,200.00 ascertained as aforesaid be, and the same is hereby levied and assessed on all property subject to taxation within the Village of Union Hill, according to the value of said property as the same is assessed and equalized for State and County purposes for the current year.

<u>SECTION IV</u>: This Levy Ordinance is adopted pursuant to the procedures set forth in the Illinois Municipal Code.

<u>SECTION V</u>: There is hereby certified to the County Clerk of Kankakee County, Illinois the sums aforesaid constituting said total amount and the said total amount of \$11,200.00 which said total amount the said Village of Union Hill requires to be raised by taxation for the current fiscal year of said Village, and the Village Clerk of Union Hill, Illinois is hereby ordered and directed to file with the County Clerk of Kankakee County, on or before the time required by law a certified copy of this Ordinance.

SECTION VI: This Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect immediately on and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this	day of		at a Regular Meeting
of the Village Board of Trust	ees.		

TRUSTEES:

Bill Bauer:	Aye	Nay	Absent
Jerry Curtis:	Aye	Nay	Absent
Chris Denault:	Aye	Nay	Absent
Mitch Bauer:	Aye	Nay	Absent
John Starsinich:	Aye	Nay	Absent
:	Aye	Nay	Absent
Grant Van Voorst (if tie):	Aye	Nay	Absent
TOTALS:	Aye	Nay	Absent

APPROVED this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_\_

Grant VanVoorst, Mayor Village of Union Hill

ATTEST:

Erin Stowe, Acting Clerk Village of Union Hill

## TRUTH IN TAXATION CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am the presiding officer of the Village of Union Hill, Illinois, and as such presiding officer, I certify that the levy ordinance, a copy of which is attached, was adopted pursuant to, and in all respects in compliance with the provisions of Sections 18-60 through 18-85 of the "Truth in Taxation" Law.

## CHECK ONE OF THE CHOICES BELOW

	1) The taxing district published a notice in the newspaper and conducted a hearing, meeting the requirement of the Truth in Taxation Law.
X	2) The taxing district's aggregate levy did not exceed a 5% increase over the prior year's extension. Therefore, notice and a hearing were not necessary.
	3) The proposed aggregate levy did not exceed a 5% increase over the year's extension. Therefore, a hearing was not held. The adopted aggregate tax levy exceeded 5% of the year's extension and a notice was published within 15 days of its adoption in accordance with the Truth in Taxation Law.
	4) The adopted levy exceeded the amount stated in the published notice. A second notice was published within 15 days of the adoption in accordance with the Truth in Taxation Law.

Certificate applies to the 2024 levy.

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Presiding Officer:

Grant Van Voorst, Mayor Village of Union Hill STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ) COUNTY OF KANKAKEE ) SS ) VILLAGE OF UNION HILL )

### CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, the Village Clerk for the Village of Union Hill, Kankakee County, Illinois, certify that this is a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. \_\_\_\_\_ passed by the Mayor and Board of Trustees at a Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees on .

Dated at Union Hill, Illinois this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_.

Erin Stowe, Acting Clerk Village of Union Hill